Page 30 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 122
§ 122. Discontinuance of land offices by Secretary
of the Interior
Whenever the quantity of public land remain-
ing unsold in any land district is reduced to a
number of acres less than one hundred thousand,
it shall be the duty of the Secretary of the Inte-
rior to discontinue the land office of such dis-

pealed by Pub. L. 86–649, title II, § 202(b), July 14, 1960,
74 Stat. 507. See section 1734 of this title.
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2255 derived from act Feb. 18, 1861, ch. 38, § 2, 12
Stat. 131.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
Words ‘‘by the register’’ following ‘‘to approve the
employment’’ omitted on authority of section 403 of
Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section
1 of this title.
§ 130. Entry of public lands in States where no
land offices exist
Public lands situated in States in which there
are no land offices may be entered at the Bureau
of Land Management, subject to the provisions
of law touching the entry of public lands; and
the necessary proofs and affidavits required in
such cases may be made before some officer
competent to administer oaths, whose official
character shall be duly certified by the clerk of
a court of record. And moneys received by the
Secretary of the Interior, or such officer as he
may designate, for lands entered by cash entry
shall be covered into the Treasury.
(Mar. 3, 1877, ch. 102, § 1, 19 Stat. 315; June 19,
1878, ch. 329, § 1, 20 Stat. 201; 1946 Reorg. Plan No.
3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat.
1100.)
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Bureau of Land Management’’ substituted for ‘‘Gen-
eral Land Office’’ and ‘‘Secretary of the Interior, or
such officer as he may designate,’’ substituted for
‘‘Commissioner of the General Land Office’’ on author-
ity of section 403 of Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note
set out under section 1 of this title.
CHAPTER 6—WITHDRAWAL FROM
SETTLEMENT, LOCATION, SALE, OR ENTRY
Sec.
141. Repealed.
142. Rights of occupants or claimants of oil- or
gas-bearing lands; exceptions to withdraw-
als.
143. Repealed.
144. Entries on land withdrawn as valuable for oil
or gas validated.
145. Sale of lands withdrawn.
146. Patents to purchasers of lands withdrawn.
147. Disposition of proceeds of sale of withdrawn
lands.
148. Repealed.
149. Exchange of private lands included in Indian
reservation for other lands.
150. Withdrawals of land for Indian reservations
prohibited.
151. Opening of lands restored to entry after with-
drawals.